
 

 
 

County Buildings, Stafford 
DDI 01785 278044 

Please ask for Simon Humble 

Email: simon.humble@staffordshire.gov.uk 
 

 
Pensions Panel 

 
Tuesday 5 September 2023 

09:30 

Oak Room, County Buildings, Stafford 

 
John Tradewell 

Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Corporate Services 
28 August 2023 

 

 

Agenda 
 

1.  Apologies  
   

2.  Declarations of Interest  
   

3.  Minutes of meeting held on 06 June 2023 (Pages 1 - 4) 
   

4.  Dates of Future Meetings  

   
 • 5 December 2023 

• 5 March 2024 
 

All meetings are scheduled to start at 9.30am at 
County Buildings, Stafford 

 

   
5.  Pension Fund Performance and Portfolio of 

Investments as at 30 June 2023 

(Pages 5 - 26) 

   

 Report of the Director of Finance   
   

6.  Responsible Investment and Engagement 
(RI&E) Report Quarter 1 2023/24 

(Pages 27 - 60) 

   

 Report of the Director of Finance  
   

7.  Exclusion of the Public  



 

   
 The Chairman to move: 

 
‘That the public be excluded from the meeting for the 

following items of business which involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 

paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended) indicated 

below’. 

 

   

8.  Exempt Minutes of the Meeting held on 06 June 
2023 (exemption paragraph 3) 

(Pages 61 - 72) 

   
9.  Pension Fund Performance and Manager 

Monitoring for the quarter ended  30 June 2023 

(Exemption Paragraph 3) 

(Pages 73 - 82) 

   

 Portfolio Evaluation report for the quarter ended 30 
June 2023 attached for information. 

 

   
10.  Economic and Market update (Exemption 

paragraph 3) 

(Pages 83 - 96) 

   

 Presentation by Hymans Robertson  
   

11.  Infrastructure (Exemption paragraph 3) (Pages 97 - 112) 
   

 Presentation by Hymans Robertson  
   

12.  Strategic Asset Allocation - Quarterly update 

(Exemption paragraph 3) 

(Pages 113 - 130) 

   

 Report of the Director of Finance   
   

13.  Property Approvals (Exemption paragraph 3) (Pages 131 - 136) 
   

 Report of the Director of Finance  
   

14.  Infrastructure (Exemption paragraph 3) (Pages 137 - 150) 
   

 Presentation by LGPS Central  
   

 
 

 

 
 



 

Membership 

Philip Atkins, OBE 
Mike Davies 

Colin Greatorex 

Mike Sutherland (Chair) 
Stephen Sweeney 

 
 

Notes for Members of the Press and Public 
 

Recording by Press and Public 
 

Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is 
permitted from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of 

the chairman, disrupt the meeting. 
 





- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Pensions Panel Meeting held on 6 June 2023 
 

Present: Mike Sutherland (Chair) 
 

Attendance 

Philip Atkins, OBE 
Mike Davies 

Colin Greatorex 
 

 
Also in attendance:   
 
Apologies: Stephen Sweeney 
 
PART ONE 
 
97. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest made on this occasion. 
 
98. Minutes of meeting held on 7 March 2023 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Meeting of the Pensions Panel held on 7 March 2023 
be confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 
99. Dates of Future Meetings 
 

• 5 September 2023 

• 5 December 2023 

• 5 March 2024 
 
Resolved: That the dates of the future Pensions Panel meetings be noted. 
 
100. Pension Fund Performance and Portfolio of Investments as at 31 March 
2023 
 
The Director of Finance submitted a summary of the performance of the Staffordshire 
Pension Fund (the Fund), together with a portfolio of the Fund’s investments, as at 31 
March 2023. 
 
The Panel were informed that over the quarter the Fund had underperformed its 
Strategic Asset Allocation benchmark return by 0.6%. The best performing asset class 
relative to benchmark was listed equities, in particular global sustainable equities. The 
Fund had a market value of £6.6 billion as of 31 March 2023, an increase of £0.2 billion 
since 31 December 2022. Private Equity was the largest detractor to Fund performance 
over the quarter. A copy of the Staffordshire Pension Fund’s portfolio of investments at 
31 March 2023 was attached at Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
Resolved: That the Pension Fund Investment performance and the portfolio of 
investments for the quarter ended 31 March 2023 be noted. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

- 2 - 
 

101. Responsible Investment & Engagement (RI&E) Report Quarter 1 2023/24 
 
The Director of Finance submitted the Responsible Investment and Engagement Report 
to the Panel, which included the Climate Stewardship Plan for 2022/23, the Local 
Authority Pension Fund Forum (LAPFF) Quarterly Engagement Report and the Local 
Government Pension Scheme Central (LGPS Central) Quarterly Stewardship Update. It 
was noted that the LGPS Central Annual Stewardship Report 2022 had not been 
received. It was agreed that this document would be circulated to the Panel and 
included in the agenda pack when it had been received. 
 
The Panel heard that the Fund had recently received ‘Substantial Assurance’ in a 
2022/23 Responsible Investment, Climate Change and Engagement Audit from 
Staffordshire County Council’s Internal Audit service. This recognised the hard work of 
Officers, Advisers and colleagues at LGPS Central for putting the Fund in a good 
position to deliver its Strategic Asset Allocation within the framework of its Responsible 
Investment beliefs and Climate Change Strategy. The Panel also heard that the Fund 
had submitted the Annual Stewardship Report to the Financial Reporting Council and 
were awaiting approval. It was suggested that, if approved, this would put the Fund in 
the top 10% of Pension Funds within the UK for responsible investment reporting. 
 
An updated Climate Stewardship Plan (CSP) for 2023/24 had been developed following 
the production of the Fund’s latest Climate Risk Report by LGPS Central in March 2023. 
The CSP was a working document which was updated for engagement activity carried 
out throughout the year, with progress reported to the Panel quarterly. The CSP, 
attached at Appendix 1 to the report, provided information on manager engagement and 
voting during Q4 2022/23. In Q4 2022/23, notable managers’ engagement topics 
included: 
 

• Engagement with a financial services company about workplace behaviour.  
 

• Discussions with a multinational insurance company to discuss governance and 
stakeholder engagement on artificial intelligence and cyber security, along with 
conversations around gender diversity at executive levels. 

 
• Assessing how companies identified, assessed, mitigated, and acted on the risks 

or instances of modern slavery in their operations and supply chains. 
 
LAPFF’s Quarterly Engagement Report for Q4 2022/23 was attached at Appendix 2 to 
the report. The report highlighted the good work LAPFF did in engaging with 
organisations on behalf of its members. Examples of engagement from the last quarter 
included: 
 

• Meeting with McDonald’s to discuss management of environmental risks across 
its agricultural supply chain and requested publication of its water risk 
assessment to identify high risk areas. 
 

• Meeting with Volvo to discuss the transition of Heavy Good Vehicles to electric. 
 

• Attending a round table with Nestle discussing their approach to reducing Scope 
3 emissions, and their focus on regenerative farming, plastics and nutrition. 

Page 2



 

- 3 - 
 

 
The Panel were informed that LGPS Central had been asked to provide more detail on 
the engagements undertaken with companies highlighted in the Fund’s Climate 
Stewardship Plan, which were derived from the Climate Risk Report that LGPS Central 
prepare for the Fund. As per Councillor Greatorex’s request, LGPS Central had also 
been asked to provide specific examples, and additional evidence, that demonstrated 
the positive impact their engagement processes had made. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Greatorex regarding the voting activity of 
managers, in particular noting a high proportion of voting against management by Legal 
and General (LGIM), it was highlighted that LGIM had its own Climate Change Pledge 
which may result in the manager taking a firmer stance against organisations when it 
came to voting processes. The approach may also be more mechanistic given the 
passive nature of the portfolio. It was agreed that Officers would arrange a discussion 
with LGIM to better understand these figures, with feedback being provided to the Panel 
at a future meeting. 
 
Resolved: a. That the content of the Responsible Investment and Engagement report, 
including the Climate Stewardship Plan (Appendix 1), the Local Authority Pension Fund 
Forum (LAPFF) Quarterly Engagement Report (Appendix 2), and the LGPS Central 
Quarterly Stewardship Update (Appendix 4), be noted. 
 
b. That the LGPS Central Annual Stewardship Report 2022 (Appendix 3) be circulated 
to the Panel when it had been received. 
 
102. Competition and Markets Authority - Investment Consultant Objectives 
 
The Panel were reminded that, at its meeting on 3 December 2019, they received a 
briefing paper from Hymans Robertson LLP (Hymans) advising of the findings of the 
December 2018 report of the Competition and Markets Authority (CMA), and their 
subsequent Order, in respect of the need for Pension Scheme Trustees to set annual 
objectives for their investment consultants. In response to the Order, the Pensions 
Panel continued to agree a high-level set of objectives with Hymans for each financial 
year, which incorporated more focussed objectives and detail on how the objectives 
were to be measured. The 2022/23 objectives were signed off by the Panel at the 
meeting in June 2022, where it was agreed that the Panel would assess, measure and 
report on the performance of the Investment Consultant against the objectives set, by 
way of a collective annual review. 
 
Appendix 1 to the report had been annotated with comments, which reflected the 
Director of Finance’s view as to whether the desired outcome of the 2022/23 objectives 
had been achieved in the short term. In the opinion of the Director of Finance, the 
objectives and outcomes had been considered to have been met in all cases. The Panel 
were asked to consider and concur with this view. 
 
The Panel was also requested to confirm its assessment of the outstanding objective, 
‘Pensions Committee and Panel are satisfied with the quality, presentation and content 
of any training requested’ at the meeting. The Panel were in agreement that the level of 
service and training provided was of a satisfactory level. 
 

Page 3



 

- 4 - 
 

It was explained to the Panel that, to reflect the long-term nature of the Fund’s 
Investment Strategy, most of the objectives for 2023/24 continued to be set at a high 
level. Whilst the focus of the objectives would be linked to the workplan for the year 
ahead, it would be the outcomes and the examples provided to demonstrate how the 
objectives had been achieved, which would be considered most important. The 
focussed objectives for the 2023/24 Financial Year were detailed in Appendix 2 to the 
report. 
 
Very minor changes were proposed to the objectives for 2023/24, which reflected the 
fact that the workplan for 2023/24 continued to be focussed on the implementation of 
the recommendations from the Strategic Asset Allocation Review, and the Funds’ 
Climate Change Strategy. The only other minor change was that the objective which 
related to Regulation/Legislation and incorporated Responsible Investment, had been 
split into two separate objectives, given one was not always directly linked to the other, 
and the Fund had now set clear Climate Change targets. 
 
Resolved: a. That the Panel’s concurrence with the view of the Director of Finance; that 
the desired outcomes from the Investment Consultant Objectives for 2022/23 have been 
met, where these can be considered in the short term, be noted. 
 
b. That the Pensions Panel’s assessment of the objective ‘Pensions Committee and 
Panel are satisfied with the quality, presentation and content of any training requested’, 
be confirmed.  
 
c. That the Investment Consultant Objectives provided in Appendix 2 to the report be 
approved, and the specific focus for the 2023/24 financial year be noted. 
 
103. Exclusion of the Public 
 
Resolved: That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraph of Part One of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended) indicated below. 
 
104. Exempt Minutes of the Meeting held on 7 March 2023  

(Exemption paragraph 3) 
 
105. Pension Fund Performance and Manager Monitoring for the quarter ended 
31 March 2023 (Exemption Paragraph 3) 
 
106. Economic and Market Update (Exemption paragraph 3) 
 
107. Factor Based Investment Review (Exemption paragraph 3) 
 
108. Strategic Asset Allocation - Quarterly update (Exemption paragraph 3) 
 
109. Private Equity (Exemption paragraph 3) 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 4



Pensions Panel 05.09.23 

0Item no 5 on Agenda 
 

PENSIONS PANEL – 5 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

Report of the Director of Finance 
 

PENSION FUND INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE 2023/24 
 
 Purpose of Report 
 
1. To provide, for information; 

 
(a)  a summary of performance of the Staffordshire Pension Fund at  

30 June 2023; and 
 

(b) a portfolio of the Pension Fund’s investments at 30 June 2023 
(Appendix 1). 

 
 Performance Summary 
2. Fund performance for the first quarter of the current financial year is shown in 

the table below: 

 
Period Fund Benchmark Relative 

Performance 
 % % % 

June 2023 Quarter 1.7 2.0 -0.3 

 
3. Global equities continued to perform well in the second quarter of 2023, with 

the MSCI World Index rising by 6.8%, despite the volatility caused by the 
collapse of First Republic Bank, the US debt ceiling crisis, ongoing 
geopolitical instability, high inflation, a
[...]
rtion of profits abroad. Moreover, revised data showed GDP growing at 
an annualized rate of 2.7% during the first quarter of 2023, fuelled by 
increased spending. In China, the post-pandemic recovery cooled down after 
its initial reopening rally, holding back emerging market stocks during the 
period. 

 
 Fund Market Value 
8. The Fund had a market value of £6.746 billion as of 30 June 2023, an 

increase of £0.111 billion since 31 March 2023. 
 
9. Over the quarter the Fund returned 1.7%, underperforming its Strategic Asset 

Allocation benchmark return of 2.0%, by 0.3%. Listed equities were the 
highest performing asset class over the quarter, notably global passive 
equities. Private equity was the biggest detractor from performance, after 
performing strongly for the past few years. Index Linked Gilts also generated 
negative returns in the face of high inflation and increasing interest rates.  

 
10. Longer term, the Fund has outperformed its Strategic Asset Allocation 

benchmark return over a 1, 3, 5 and 10-year period. Annualised returns over 
10 years are 8.5% per annum, above the investment return assumptions used 
by the Actuary as part of the triennial valuation.  

 
 Portfolio of Investments at 30 June 2023 
 
11. A copy of the Staffordshire Pension Fund’s portfolio of investments at 30 June 

2023 is attached at Appendix 1.  
 
 Rob Salmon - Director of Finance 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Contact:  Tim Byford, Strategic Investment Manager  
Telephone No. (01785) 278196 
 
Background Documents: 
Portfolio Evaluation Performance Measurement Data 

Page 6



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 

Investment Portfolio 
 

30 June 2023 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Page 7



Fund Page Number

Global Active Equities 1-4
JP Morgan Asset Management
Longview Partners
LGPS Central 

Global Passive Equities 5
Legal & General Investment Management 

Global Factor Based Equities 5
LGPS Central 

Global Sustainabl
[...]
Specialty Loan Fund V 80,932,341 45,816,827.92 0.00 0.00 0.00 53,854,929.53

500,659,812 451,051,820.21 4,469,342.62 161,490,300.28 8,683,294.59 300,624,260.23

LGPS Central Credit Partnership I LP (High Risk) 45,000,000 20,109,944.31 4,541,424.66 234,061.39 234,061.39 20,140,787.00

LGPS Central Credit Partnership II LP (Low Risk) 45,000,000 13,168,938.43 2,990,417.63 407,941.12 23,621.92 13,111,838.00
LGPS Central Credit Partnership IV LP (Real Assets) 45,000,000 16,837,624.33 756,616.95 0.00 0.00 22,113,391.00

135,000,000 50,116,507.06 8,288,459.24 642,002.51 257,683.31 55,366,016.00

TOTAL PRIVATE DEBT 635,659,812 501,168,327.28 12,757,801.86 162,132,302.79 8,940,977.90 355,990,276.23

* latest available valuation

14

P
age 23



STAFFORDSHIRE PENSION FUND

PORTFOLIO VALUATION

Currency - Sterling Report Date - 30-06-2023

Average Market Market Unrealised

Cost Cost Price Value Gain/Loss
Holding £ £ £ £ £

Fund - PRIVATE DEBT INVESTMENTS (see page 14 for detail)

Various n/a 289,561,519.93 n/a n/a 300,624,260.23 11,062,740.30
LGPS Central n/a 49,474,504.55 n/a n/a 55,366,016.00 5,891,511.45

Fund - Legal & General Investment Management (INDEX LINKED GILTS)

AP OVER 5 YR INDEX-LINKED 85,695,557 513,001,931.69 5.99 5.99 513,644,597.48 642,665.79

Fund - LGPS Central (CORPORATE BONDS)

GLOBAL ACTIVE CORPORATE BOND MULTI MANAGER FD 5,826,483.54 559,716,702.88 96.06 83.96 489,191,558.02 (70,525,144.86)

TOTAL FIXED INCOME 1,411,754,659.06 1,358,826,431.73 (52,928,227.33)

15Page 24



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Page 25





Pensions Panel 05.09.23 
 

                                               Item no 6 on Agenda 
 

PENSIONS PANEL – 5 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

Report of the Director of Finance   
 

RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT & ENGAGEMENT (RI&E) REPORT  
QUARTER 1 2023/24 

 
Recommendations of the Chairman 
 
1. That the Pensions Panel note: 

 
(a) the content of the Responsible Investment and Engagement (RI&E) 

Report, including the Climate Stewardship Plan (Appendix 1);  

(b) the Local Authority Pension Fund Forum (LAPFF) Quarterly Engagement 

Report (Appendix 2). 

Introduction & Background 
 

2. The United Nations Principles of Responsible Investing (UNPRI) define RI as 
‘an approach to investing that aims to incorporate environmental, social and 
governance (ESG) factors into investment decisions, to better manage risk 
and generate sustainable, long-term returns.  

 

3. The Pensions Panel recognises its role in promoting RI and endorses the 
UNPRI, whilst the Fund’s managers are encouraged to sign up to them to 
ensure they incorporate ESG issues into their investment process. Currently 
all the Fund’s equity managers are signatories to the UNPRI, including those 
within the LGPS Central Active External Global Equity Multi Manager sub-
fund and the LGPS Central Global Sustainable Equity Active Fund – 
Targeted. 

4. The Local Government Pension Scheme (Management and Investment of 
Funds) Regulations 2016 require the Pension Fund to have an Investment 
Strategy Statement (ISS) which must refer to the way in which the authority 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



Pensions Panel 05.09.23 
 

takes RI into account in the selection, non-selection, retention, and realisation 
of investments. The latest version of the ISS includes investment beliefs, 
specific to RI. The latest version of the ISS is available on the Pension Fund’s 
website www.staffspf.org.uk. 

5. In 2020, the Financial Reporting Council launched an updated UK 
Stewardship Code. The Code took effect from 1 January 2020 and aims to 
improve stewardship practices by setting a substantially higher standard than 
before. Under the 2016 Regulations, the Fund was accepted as a Tier 1 
signatory of the UK Stewardship Code in. A draft 2022 Annual Stewardship 
Report was approved by the Pensions Committee on 31 March 2023 and 
following submission to the FRC, is awaiting approval. The draft report is 
avai
[...]
fspf.org.uk/Finance-and-Investments/Statement-of-Investment-Principles/Investment-Strategy-Statement.aspx
https://www.staffspf.org.uk/Finance-and-Investments/Corporate-Governance-and-Responsible-Investment/Responsible-Investment-and-Engagement.aspx
https://www.staffspf.org.uk/Finance-and-Investments/Corporate-Govehttps:/www.staffspf.org.uk/Finance-and-Investments/Corporate-Governance-and-Responsible-Investment/Responsible-Investment-and-Engagement.aspx


Pensions Panel 05.09.23 
 

• Meeting with an energy company to discuss health and safety and 
processes around divestment being used to reduce emissions and 
ensuring this is responsible divestment.  

• Through collaboration with peers, putting pressure on governments around 
the world to introduce legislation for compulsory microfibre filters on new 
washing machines. 

• Engaging with a food service distributor on executive compensation and 
emissions reductions, noting their moves to try and electrify their 
distribution fleet. 

 

LAPFF Quarterly report 
 
10. LAPFF’s Quarterly Engagement Report for Q1 2023/24 is attached for 

information at Appendix 2. Staffordshire joined LAPFF in March 2013, to 
reaffirm its commitment to RI&E matters. As always, Pensions Panel 
Members are encouraged to read the report as it highlights the good work 
LAPFF does in engaging with organisations on behalf of its members. 
Examples of engagement from the last quarter included: 

• Meeting with HSBC to discuss human rights in Hong Kong and the potential 

to split its operations in the UK from that business. 

• Meeting with Shell Chair to discuss the challenges of decarbonisation and 

new climate transition plans. 

• Co-leading a CA 100+ engagement with National Grid on its energy 

transition plans. 

 
LGPS Central Quarterly Stewardship Report Q1 2023/24 
 

11. The LGPS Central Ltd Quarterly Stewardship Reports are available on their 

website www.lgpscentral.co.uk/responsible-investment/. Pensions Panel 

Members are ag
[...]
y & Pensions 
   Helen Wilson, Senior Investment Accountant 
Telephone No.: (01785) 276330 / 895411    
 
 
Equalities implications: Whilst there are no direct equalities implications arising 
from this report, equality is considered as part of the Pension Fund’s wider 
engagement with companies. 
 
Legal implications: There are no direct legal implications arising from this report. 
 

Page 30



Pensions Panel 05.09.23 
 

Resource and Value for money implications: The resource and value for money 
implications are included in the body of the report. Specific consideration should be 
given to any effect on investment returns. 
 
Risk implications:  There is a risk that any screening of investments may result in 
the Pension Fund not maximising investment returns. 
 
Climate Change implications: The Pension Fund has a Climate Change Strategy 
in place and produces and annual Climate Stewardship Plan which details its 
engagement on Climate Change matters.  
 
Health Impact Assessment Screening: There are no direct implications arising 
from this report. 

Page 31





 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

Climate Stewardship Plan 
 

2023/24 

 
 
 
 

 

 
 

Page 33



 

 

Staffordshire Pension Fund Climate Stewardship Plan 2023/24 

 

Staffordshire Pension Fund (‘the Fund’) recognises that climate change presents a 

risk which could be financially material, and which must be addressed under the 

scope of the Fund’s fiduciary duty. 

Given the Fund’s long-dated liabilities and the timeframe in which climate risks could 

materialise, a holistic approach to risk management covering all sectors and all 

relevant asset classes is warranted.  

To mitigate the worst economic impacts of climate change, there must be a large, 

swift, and globally co-ordinated policy response. The issue faced by diversified 

investors (such as pension funds) is not limited to the oil & gas and power generation 

sectors, but also to the vast number of downstream sectors, whose products and 

se
[...]
 Disclosure  

 

The first assessments for each CA100+ company against the ten indicators were 
published on 22 March 2021 and refreshed on 30 March 2022. These assessments 
offer comparative assessments of individual focus company performance against the 
goals of the initiative. The most recent company assessments took place during 
October 2022. Climate Action 100+ has been consulting on a set of proposals to 
enhance the Net Zero Company Benchmark for the initiative’s next phase, which is 
set to begin in 2023. 
 

TRANSITION PATHWAY INITIATIVE** 

The Transition Pathway Initiative (TPI) framework evaluates companies based on 
their climate risk management quality and their carbon performance. The former 
includes an assessment of policies, strategy, risk management and targets. There 
are six management quality levels a company can be assigned to:  
 

• Level 0 – Unaware of (or not Acknowledging) Climate Change as a Business Issue  

• Level 1 – Acknowledging Climate Change as a Business Issue  

• Level 2 – Building Capacity  

• Level 3 – Integrated into Operational Decision-making  

• Level 4 – Strategic Assessment  

• Level 4* – Satisfies all management quality criteria  
 

Page 42



 

 

Companies expected future emissions intensity pathways – labelled carbon 
performance – is assessed against international targets and national pledges made 
as part of the 2015 Paris Agreement. Alignment is tested on different timeframes, 
including 2030 and 2050.  
 

There are eight carbon performance trajectories:  

• No or unsuitable disclosure  

• Not aligned  

• International pledges  

• National pledges  

• Paris pledges  

• 2 Degrees  

• Below 2 Degrees  

• 1.5 Degree 
 

 

Contact Us 

In writing or in person  

 

Staffordshire Pension Fund 

Treasury & Pensions   

1 Staffordshire Place  

Tipping Street Stafford 

 ST16 2DH. 

 

Email us treasury.pensionfund@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 

Telephone us on 01785 276300  

 

You can also visit our web
[...]
f the Local Government Act 1972





Document is Restricted

Page 121

Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972





Document is Restricted

Page 123

Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972





Document is Restricted

Page 131

Agenda Item 13
Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972





Document is Restricted

Page 133

Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972





Document is Restricted

Page 137

Agenda Item 14
Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of meeting held on 06 June 2023
	5 Pension Fund Performance and Portfolio of Investments as at 30 June 2023
	Agenda Item 5 - Appendix 1 (5 Septebmer 23) - Portfolio of Investments 30062023

	6 Responsible Investment and Engagement (RI&E) Report Quarter 1 2023/24
	Agenda Item 6 - Appendix 1 (5 Sept 2023) Climate Stewardship Plan
	Agenda Item 6 - Appendix 2 LAPFF QER Q2 2023

	8 Exempt Minutes of the Meeting held on 06 June 2023 (exemption paragraph 3)
	9 Pension Fund Performance and Manager Monitoring for the quarter ended  30 June 2023 (Exemption Paragraph 3)
	10 Economic and Market update (Exemption paragraph 3)
	11 Infrastructure (Exemption paragraph 3)
	12 Strategic Asset Allocation - Quarterly update (Exemption paragraph 3)
	Agenda Item 12 - Appendix 1 (5 Sep 2023) SAA @ 31072023
	Agenda Item 12 - Appendix 2 (5 Sep 2023) Infrastructure Strategy

	13 Property Approvals (Exemption paragraph 3)
	Agenda Item 13 - Appendix 1 (5 Sept 2023)-APPROVAL TO PURCHASE Avonmouth Portside Park

	14 Infrastructure (Exemption paragraph 3)



Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the Pensions Panel Meeting held on 5 September 2023 
 

Present:   
 

Attendance 

Philip Atkins, OBE 
Mike Davies 

Colin Greatorex 
Stephen Sweeney 
 

Also in attendance: Carolan Dobson, Simon Humble and 
Philip Pearson (Hymans Robertson) 
 
Apologies: Iain Campbell (Hymans Robertson) and Mike Sutherland 
 
Part One 
 
110. Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest made on this occasion. 

 
111. Minutes of meeting held on 06 June 2023 

 
In reference to Minute 101: The Panel was informed that a response 
had been provided by LGIM explaining the high proportion of votes against 
management. It was agreed that this would be shared electronically with 
the Panel members following the meeting. 
 
Resolved: a. That the minutes of the Meeting of the Pensions Panel held 
on 6 June 2023 be confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
b. That the response by LGIM relating to their stance on management 
voting decisions, be shared electronically with the Panel members 
following the meeting. 

 
112. Dates of Future Meetings 

 
• 5 December 2023, 9:30am – Oak Room, County Buildings 
• 5 March 2024, 9:30am – Oak Room, County Buildings 

 
• In person training 10 November 2023 – 10:00am – White Room, 

County Buildings 
 

Resolved: That the dates of the future Pensions Panel meetings and 
training session be noted. 

 
 



 

113. Pension Fund Performance and Portfolio of Investments as at 30 
June 2023 

 
The Director of Finance submitted a summary of the performance of the 
Staffordshire Pension Fund (the Fund), together with a portfolio of the 
Fund’s investments, as at 30 June 2023. 
 
The Panel heard that over the quarter the Fund had underperformed its 
Strategic Asset Allocation benchmark return by 0.3%. The best performing 
asset class relative to benchmark was listed equities, in particular global 
sustainable equities. Private Equity was the largest detractor to Fund 
performance over the quarter. The Fund had a market value of £6.746 
billion as of 30 June 2023, an increase of £0.111 billion since 30 March 
2023.  
 
A copy of the Staffordshire Pension Fund’s portfolio of investments at 30 
June 2023 was attached at Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
Resolved: That the Pension Fund Investment performance and the 
portfolio of investments for the quarter ended 30 June 2023 be noted. 

 
114. Responsible Investment and Engagement (RI&E) Report Quarter 1 

2023/24 
 

The Director of Finance submitted the Responsible Investment and 
Engagement Report to the Panel, which included the Climate Stewardship 
Plan for 2022/23 and the Local Authority Pension Fund Forum (LAPFF) 
Quarterly Engagement Report. It was highlighted that the Local 
Government Pension Scheme Central (LGPS Central) Quarterly 
Stewardship Report Q1 2023/24 had not been available when the meeting 
papers had been circulated, but this had been received and had been 
made available on the LGPS Central website. 
 
The Panel was informed that the Staffordshire Pension Fund (the Fund) 
had been accepted as a signatory to the UK Stewardship Code. Officers 
and Advisors had undertaken a large volume of work to ensure the Fund 
was accepted as signatories of the new Stewardship Code, this involved 
providing evidence that showed how the Fund complied and aligned with 
12 specific principles. The Panel also heard that five of the eight LGPS 
Central Partner Funds, as well as LGPS Central themselves, were now 
signatories of the UK Stewardship code. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Greatorex regarding the 
implementation of the Transition Pathway Initiative (TPI) framework, what 
the scores represented and how they were assigned, it was explained that 
these questions would be raised with LGPS Central directly and brought 
back to a future Panel meeting. 



 

 
Resolved: That the content of the Responsible Investment and 
Engagement (RI&E) report, including the Climate Stewardship Plan 
(Appendix 1), and the Local Authority Pension Fund Forum (LAPFF) 
Quarterly Engagement Report (Appendix 2), be noted. 

 
115. Exclusion of the Public 

 
Resolved: That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in the paragraph of Part One of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended) indicated below. 

 
116. Exempt Minutes of the Meeting held on 06 June 2023 (exemption 

paragraph 3) 
 
117. Pension Fund Performance and Manager Monitoring for the 

quarter ended  30 June 2023 (Exemption Paragraph 3) 
 
118. Economic and Market update (Exemption paragraph 3) 
 
119. Infrastructure (Exemption paragraph 3) 
 
120. Strategic Asset Allocation - Quarterly update (Exemption 

paragraph 3) 
 
121. Property Approvals (Exemption paragraph 3) 
 
122. Infrastructure (Exemption paragraph 3) 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


